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AN ACT RELATING TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR; 

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION THERETO; STATING THE 

PURPOSES; AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF CERTAIN FUNDS 

FOR SPECIFIED PURPOSE; PROVIDING FOR THE DUTIES 

AND COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES; MAKING 

APPROPRIATION NONFISCAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the following amount or so much thereof as may be required 

for the following purposes: 

Personal services, operating 

  expenses and extraordinary protection 

  of the state      $1,938,693.00 

 

For payment of official and necessary 

  expenses during occupancy of 

  the Governor's Mansion and 

  to perform the duties of the 

  Governor's Office pursuant to 

  Section 7 of Title 74 of the 

  Oklahoma Statutes                   35,000.00 

 

TOTAL     $1,973,693.00 

 

SECTION 2.  The Office of the Governor is hereby authorized to 

transfer Ninety-six Thousand Dollars ($96,000.00) from the State 

Emergency Fund to the Office of Civil Defense for the purpose of 

providing matching funds for federal Emergency Management Agency 

grants to Oklahoma Counties, relative to the disaster identified as 

"FEMA 905-DR", provided that the state match shall be allocated only 

when the counties have paid their match requirements.  

SECTION 3.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of the Governor by law shall be set by the Governor. 

SECTION 4.  The appropriation made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 5.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1991. 



ENR. S. B. NO. 121 Page 2 

 

SECTION 6.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 22d day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


